
 

 

 

 

MAYOR-COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

Tuesday, August 16, 2016 9:30 AM 
Parr-Widener Community Room 

City and County Building Room 389 
 
I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS: 

 
A. Mayor's Office  -  Anthony Aragon 

 
RR16-0586 Approves the Mayoral appointments of Gabrielle Bryant and Sheila Kelly to the Denver 

African American Commission for terms effective immediately and expiring on 5-1-18, 
or until a successor is duly appointed. 

 
B. Finance  -  Skye Stuart/ David Broadwell/ Michael Kerrigan/ John Karner 

 
BR16-0553 Refers a question to the November 2016 ballot to allow the City to retain and spend 

revenues from the increase in Denver Preschool Program sales and use tax previously 
approved by the voters and to continue to impose and collect the tax per the original 
voter approval. 

 
RR16-0554 Approves carrying  forward unused 2016 Private Activity Bond allocations and applying 

for additional allocation from the Colorado Department of Local Affairs. 
 

BR16-0585 Approves the service plan for the formation and establishment of the Denver Connection 
West metropolitan district in Council District 11. 

 
C. Office of Economic Development  -  Susan Liehe 

 
RR16-0587 Approves a loan agreement with La Clinica Tepeyac, Inc. (doing business as Clinica 

Tepeyac) for $1,050,000 in Community Development Block Grant funds structured as a 
combination repayment loan and performance loan to provide acquisition financing for 
clinic and administrative space located at 4725 High Street in Council District 9. 

 
D. Public Works  -  Shawn Ropp/ Angela Casias 

 
BR16-0515 Approves an intergovernmental agreement with Colorado Department of Transportation 

(CDOT) for $800,000.00 in Federal Funds and $200,000.00 in City matching funds 
through 6-26-2017 to construct detached sidewalks on the east side of Sheridan 
Boulevard from north of West 8th Avenue to West 10th Avenue and from just north of 
West Colfax Avenue to West 17th Avenue, in Council Districts 1 and 3 (201629035). 

 
RR16-0516 Approves a one-year $11,240,744.83 contract with BT Construction, Inc. for the 31st 

and 36th Street Outfall Project to improve drainage conditions in these basins during a 
5-year storm event (201627408). 

 
BR16-0589 Amends Ordinance Number 426, Series of 2007, Ordinance Number 335, Series of 

2009, Ordinance Number 148, Series of  2010, and Ordinance Number 11, Series of 
2011, Ordinance Number 191, Series of  2011, Ordinance Number 258, Series of  2011, 
Ordinance Number 630, Series of 2011, and Ordinance Number 63, Series of 2013, 
Ordinance Number 73, Series of 2014 and Ordinance Number 376, Series of  2014, and 
Ordinance Number 738, Series of 2014 designating the project to be undertaken and 
funded with proceeds of the Better Denver bonds. 

 
RR16-0570 Approves a three-year $2.5 million contract with AECOM for on-call professional 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, August 16, 2016   
Page 2 

 

services including traffic, transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, multimodal, parking, 
civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, material testing, construction management, 
environmental, and various mobility-related services (201629353). 

 
RR16-0571 Approves a three-year $2.5 million contract with Apex Design for on-call professional 

services including traffic, transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, multimodal, parking, 
civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, material testing, construction management, 
environmental, and various mobility-related services (201629318). 

 
RR16-0572 Approves a three-year $2.5 million contract with David Evans & Associates for on-call 

professional services including traffic, transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, 
multimodal, parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, material testing, 
construction management, environmental, and various mobility-related services 
(201629323). 

 
RR16-0573 Approves a three-year $2.5 million contract with Felsburg Holt & Ullevig, Inc. for on-

call professional services including traffic, transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, 
multimodal, parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, material testing, 
construction management, environmental, and various mobility-related services 
(201629314). 

 
RR16-0574 Approves a three-year $2.5 million contract with HDR Engineering Inc. for on-call 

professional services including traffic, transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, 
multimodal, parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, material testing, 
construction management, environmental, and various mobility-related services 
(201629317). 

 
RR16-0575 Approves a three-year $2.5 million contract with Jacobs Engineering Group Inc.  for on-

call professional services including traffic, transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, 
multimodal, parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, material testing, 
construction management, environmental, and various mobility-related services 
(201629319). 

 
RR16-0576 Approves a three-year $2.5 million contract with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for 

on-call professional services including traffic, transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, 
multimodal, parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, material testing, 
construction management, environmental, and various mobility-related services 
(201629320). 

 
RR16-0577 Approves a three-year $2.5 million contract with Muller Engineering Company, Inc. for 

on-call professional services including traffic, transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, 
multimodal, parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, material testing, 
construction management, environmental, and various mobility-related services 
(201629325). 

 
RR16-0578 Approves a three-year $2.5 million contract with Navjoy Consulting Services Inc. for 

on-call professional services including traffic, transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, 
multimodal, parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, material testing, 
construction management, environmental, and various mobility-related services 
(201629324). 

 
RR16-0579 Approves a three-year $2.5 million contract with Short-Elliott-Hendrickson, Inc. for on-

call professional services including traffic, transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, 
multimodal, parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, material testing, 
construction management, environmental, and various mobility-related services 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, August 16, 2016   
Page 3 

 

(201629322). 
 

RR16-0580 Approves a three-year $2.5 million contract with Stanley Consultants CO for on-call 
professional services including traffic, transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, 
multimodal, parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, material testing, 
construction management, environmental, and various mobility-related services 
(201629506). 

 
RR16-0581 Approves a three-year $2.5 million contract with Stantec Consulting Services Inc. for 

on-call professional services including traffic, transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, 
multimodal, parking, civil, water resources, survey, geotechnical, material testing, 
construction management, environmental, and various mobility-related services 
(201629321). 

 
RR16-0582 Dedicates land as public right-of-way as Lafayette Street at the intersection of 38th 

Street and Lafayette Street in Council District 9. 
 

RR16-0583 Dedicates land as public alley near the intersection of East 2nd Avenue and Saint Paul 
Street in Council District 10. 

 
E. Purchasing  -  Melissa Bordwine 

 
RR16-0584 Approves a $12 million master purchase order with Staples Advantage for janitorial 

supplies including paper towels, toilet tissue, trash liners, and cleaning products 
(5954L0116). 

 
F. Technology Services  -  Steve Auberger/ Gene Humphries 

 
RR16-0588 Extends a purchase order with Oracle for $611,164.40 through 8-31-17 for annual 

maintenance and support of City system databases (EAPPS-0000005950). 
 
II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION: 

 
III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION: 

 
IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS: 

 
 
*indicates consent agenda item   **indicates the item will be on committee agenda this week 


